City of McCallsburg

The City Council of McCallsburg met on Monday January 14, 2013 at 7 pm, in the McCallsburg City Hall for the regular monthly meeting. Mayor Loney called the meeting to order. Councilpersons Scott Anderson, Chris Erickson, Bill Lytle, David Muth, and Robin Pruisner were present. There was no one else in attendance.
Councilman Lytle made a motion to approve the agenda, the minutes from the December 3rd, 2012 meeting and the financial reports. Muth seconded the motion. All ayes motion passed.

Revenue for December 2012

           Claims Paid for December 2012
General Income - $1,154.56   


            AgSource –water testing- $237.50

Water Utility Income - $3,732.84


Alliant Energy –utilities- $1,040.55
Sewer Utility Income - $5,742.29


Anderson Meat & Grocery –turkeys-$240.20
Solid Waste Revenue - $2,184.02


Brown Supply –water maintenance- $1,596.00

Sales Tax and Late Fees - $476.02


Central IA Door Co. –repairs- $128.00

Road Use Fund - $1,821.10



Central IA Water–water-$1,338.00
TIF Revenue - $4,504.79



Cissy’s –gasoline- $425.89
Total Income: $19,615.62



Hall Backhoe –water maintenance- $420.00








Huffer Law Office –legal fees- $400.00








IA Finance Authority –SRF loan payment- $9,887.79








IA League of Cities –professional development- $60.00
Jacobson Enterprises – water/sewer-$767.88







Jessica Kockler –meter reading- $65.00







Nevada Hardware –supplies- $17.98

Nevada Journal–publishing-$94.63







Payroll-salary & taxes-$1,176.89







Samantha Thomas –deposit refund- $100.00







Shamis Thompson –water refund- $414.64








Shane Jacobson –snow removal- $1,470.00








Sonia Dodd –reimb. for computer- $671.93







Staples –office supplies- $62.56







State Bank & Trust-bank fees-$8.00







State Hygienic Lab –water testing- $130.00








The Ames Tribune –publishing- $209.95







The Bookkeepers-accounting-$50.00








The Trash Man-garbage-$2,010.35







Treasurer State of IA-sales tax-$167.00







True Value Hardware –supplies- $25.76








Windstream –phone & internet- $123.88








Total Expenses: $23,340.38

Mayor Loney informed the council that a few residents had stepped up and helped to remove the Christmas decorations from the light poles last week. Mayor Loney also informed the council that a gas line had been hit in the new subdivision and there was some question as to who was responsible for the billing. The council asked the clerk to check with Alliant Energy on the matter. 

The council reviewed Change Order #10 for the lagoon project. The clerk was instructed to write a letter about the cost of the change order and submit it to Bartlett & West.

Lytle made a motion to have the water bill at Parcel #137 assessed against the property taxes. Muth seconded the motion. On roll call voting aye; Anderson, Erickson, Lytle, Muth and Pruisner; motion passed. 

The clerk informed the council that two requests had been made for CD copies of the ordinances and asked the council how they wished to handle the matter. Lytle made a motion to have the ordinances placed in pdf format and uploaded to the city’s website. Muth seconded the motion. On roll call voting aye: Anderson, Erickson, Lytle, Muth and Pruisner; motion passed.

The council set January 24th at 7:00pm as the date for the first budget workshop. 


The clerk informed the council that she had received a letter that morning from Kim Nelson about their water quality. This letter was in addition to one received a week ago. Lytle asked when the last time the line had been flushed. Mayor Loney stated he had flushed her water line approximately ten days ago. The council asked Mayor Loney to get water samples from the home and have them tested. The clerk was instructed to place the issue on the February agenda.


Discussion on looping the water lines was tabled until the February meeting.

Lytle made a motion the to re-new the contract with Debby Johnson and Iowa Realty for the sale of the Owen D. Fincham lots until May 5, 2013. Pruisner seconded the motion. All ayes; motion passed. 


Discussion on the demolition of Parcel #91 was tabled until February.

Mayor Loney stated he still had not received any paperwork to return E-18 to the county. Further discussion was tabled until February.


Lytle made a motion to pay the outstanding invoices to Bartlett & West for a total of $1,916.68. Pruisner seconded the motion. On roll call voting aye: Anderson, Erickson, Lytle, Muth and Pruisner; motion passed.


Discussion on the city mower was tabled until the February meeting. 


The clerk informed the council that the documents from when the city set a TIF district had been uploaded to the state and all that was still required was the creation of the new project plans. Lytle stated they would work on that portion during the budget workshops.


Mayor Loney stated that he could not find a company that would buy back the old Christmas decorations. The clerk stated there was a standing bid from Chris Erickson of $5.00 per working decoration. Pruisner made a motion to accept Erickson’s bid of $5 per working lighted decoration. Lytle seconded the motion. All ayes with Erickson abstaining; motion passed.


With no residents or others in attendance the clerk waived her right to a closed session for her employee review. The clerk informed the council that she was currently looking for full-time positions elsewhere. The council stated they would be sorry to see her go and asked that she come back to help during the spring audit. The clerk agreed. Lytle made a motion to give the clerk a $0.77 raise retro-active to the beginning of 2013. Anderson seconded the motion. On roll call voting aye: Anderson, Erickson, Lytle, Muth and Pruisner; motion passed.  


The next regular council meeting will be held Monday February 4th, 2013 at 7 p.m. at City Hall.


Councilman Pruisner made a motion to adjourn. Lytle seconded the motion. All ayes, motion passed.


Minutes are not official until approved by council.

Attest: Sonia Dodd, City Clerk





